



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

THE CHEMOURS COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

DOWDUPONT INC.; CORTEVA, INC.;
and E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND
COMPANY,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 147, 2020

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2019-0351-SG

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

August 18, 2020

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS P.A.

Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Jeffrey Gorris (Bar No. 5012)
Christopher Foulds (Bar No. 5169)
Christopher P. Quinn (Bar No. 5823)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant
The Chemours Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court of Chancery erred when it enforced the Separation Agreement’s “admittedly non-consensual” arbitration provisions as consensual.....	5
II. The Court of Chancery erred when it ignored Chemours’s allegations that the arbitration provisions are invalid because authorized in derogation of fiduciary duty.	10
III. The Court of Chancery erred when it failed to hold that the Separation Agreement’s arbitration provisions are unconscionable.	15
A. The Court of Chancery erred by holding that parent-subsi- diary agreements cannot ever be invalidated as procedurally unconscionable.	15
B. The Court of Chancery erred when it held that it lacked jurisdiction to consider the substantive unconscionability of the Separation Agreement’s delegation provision.	18
IV. This Court should not consider DuPont’s affirmative defense of ratification.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Anadarko Petrol. Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 16508 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 1987).....	5-6
<i>Anadarko Petrol. Corp. v. Panhandle E. Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del. 1988).....	2-3, 8, 12, 16
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1869416 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2012), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	20
<i>Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder System, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 826 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	3, 16-17
<i>Blackrock Capital Inv. Corp. v. Fish</i> , 799 S.E.2d 520 (W. Va. 2017).....	17-18
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.' Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 2020 WL 3529586 (Del. June 30, 2020)	13
<i>de Adler v. Upper N.Y. Inv. Co. LLC</i> , 2013 WL 5874645 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2013)	14
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018).....	7
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	14
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	11
<i>Gibbs v. Haynes Investments, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4118239 (4th Cir. July 21, 2020)	7
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989)	22
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	5, 7

<i>Highlands Ins. Grp., Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2001 WL 287485 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 801 A.2d 10 (Del. 2002)	5, 6
<i>In re Paragon Offshore PLC</i> , 588 B.R. 735 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	17
<i>In re RSL Com PrimeCall, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22989669 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2003)	12
<i>In re Scott Acquisition Corp.</i> , 344 B.R. 283 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	12
<i>James v. Nat’l Fin., LLC</i> , 132 A.3d 799 (Del. Ch. 2016)	17
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 12591792 (N.D. Ga. June 17, 2015).....	16
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	6
<i>MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Prog. Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	12
<i>Orix LF, LP v. Inscap Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1463404 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2010).....	13-14
<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 227 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014)	12
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	11

Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals,
213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019)22

Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.,
2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009)22

Trenwick Am. Litig. Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.,
906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006),
aff'd, 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007)10
